Short Curriculum Vitae of Professor Jos Engelen

Born in 1950, J. Engelen is married and has three children.

After obtaining in 1979 his Ph.D. at the Faculty of Science, University of Nijmegen, in Experimental High Energy Particle Physics (K⁻p interactions at 4.2 GeV/c), J. Engelen was successively Postdoc (1979-1981) and Scientific Staff Member (1981-1985) at CERN in the Experimental Physics Division, working mainly on photoproduction at high energy (NA14 collaboration).

From 1985 to 2003, J. Engelen has been with NIKHEF (National Institute for Nuclear and High Energy Physics) a joint venture of the funding agency FOM and the Universities in the Netherlands, appointed Professor of Experimental High-Energy Particle Physics in 1987 at the University of Amsterdam, then Chairman of the Department of Mathematics, Physics and Astronomy of the Faculty of Science, and Director of NIKHEF in July 2001.

From January 2004 he occupies the post of Chief Scientific Officer, Deputy Director-General, at CERN.

During these years, J. Engelen has supervised more than twenty Ph.D. Theses, collaborated in more than 150 publications in refereed journals, from his participation in the ZEUS collaboration on $e^{\pm}p$ scattering at HERA and in the ANTARES collaboration on the detection of high energy cosmic neutrinos.

J. Engelen has been a member of many Committees and Councils at national as well as international levels: Chairman of the LHC Committee at CERN, member of the HEP Physics Board of the EPS, member of the FOM Council. He is presently a member of the National Scientific Advisory Committee and of the Physics and Astronomy Council in the Netherlands, of the Extended Scientific Council of DESY and Chairman of the Astroparticle Physics European Coordination.